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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


On November 6, 2009, Roosevelt Taylor (Complainant) filed a complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Philadelphia Gas Works (Respondent).  Essentially, the Complainant alleged that his gas service has been cut off since 2003, that a relative of his was staying at his property, that the relative used drugs and turned the gas on illegally, and that the Respondent informed him he had a gas bill of over $23,000.  He asked that the Commission investigate this bill and that his gas service be restored.



The Respondent filed an answer dated November 25, 2009 to the complaint.  The Respondent stated that on September 18, 2002, the Complainant’s gas service was terminated for nonpayment and that on March 9, 2009, the Respondent informed the Complainant that he must pay the unauthorized usage charge of $23,311.55 for the period between March 4, 2005 and March 4, 2009, a reconnection fee of $123.23, and a security deposit of $380 after a tip led the Respondent to discover that Complainant had been stealing gas for years by way of a flex connector that connected the inlet to the outlet of the meter bar at the service address.


On January 27, 2010, a hearing on the complaint was scheduled.  The Complainant’s attorney, Elizabeth P. Shay, Esquire, asked for a continuance of the January 27, 2010 hearing because she needed time to complete discovery.  



The hearing was rescheduled for March 16, 2010.  At the March 16, 2010 hearing, the Complainant was represented by Elizabeth P. Shay, Esquire, who presented the testimony of two witnesses and introduced eight exhibits into the record.  Because she did not have enough copies for Mr. Farinas and the Court Reporter, I asked her to submit them after the hearing.  The Respondent was represented by Laureto A. Farinas, Esquire, who presented the testimony of five witnesses and introduced five exhibits which were admitted into the record.


On March 25, 2010, Elizabeth P. Shay, Esquire, submitted sufficient copies of the Complainant’s exhibits, which were admitted into the record.



The record was closed on the same date, March 25, 2010.
FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
The Complainant lives at 4511 N. 19th Street, Philadelphia, PA.  His gas service was established on June 21, 1999 and was shut off for nonpayment, which was $2,070.95, on September 18, 2002.  The Respondent put a lien on the Complainant’s property for this amount (N.T. 95, 99; PGW Exhibits 1 and 5).


2.
On February 20, 2009, the Respondent received a tip that gas had been stolen for years at the Complainant’s address.  A Respondent employee, Antonio Rivera, then visited, but could not access, the Complainant’s home.  After he found that the gas was on at the service address, he shut the gas off at the curb with an expander (N.T. 100, 101; PGW Exhibit 2).


3.
An expander is a special lock put on top of a curb box.  It expands against the side of the hole, making it difficult to be removed (N.T. 101, 133).


4.
On February 26, 2009, the Complainant came to the Respondent’s office, the North Philly District Office, to inquire about his account.  While in the office, the Complainant was told that the Respondent needed to get inside the house to make a safety check on the gas (N.T. 101, 103; PGW Exhibit 2).


5.
On March 4, 2009, the Respondent’s employees, Mr. David DiRageris and Mr. Robert Keal, made a safety check and a field investigation of the Complainant’s home.  Mr. DiRageris did the paperwork, the talking, and checked the appliances; Mr. Keal did the piping.  They found that the gas was on, a flex hose connected the inlet with the outlet of the meter bar, and the meter was on the basement floor.  Mr. DiRageris reported the illegal hookup to a Respondent supervisor, Joe Batancourt.  Mr. Keal removed this illegal hookup, and locked the gas up with plugs and a winglock (he did the piping) (N.T. 101-103, 129-131).


6.
David DiRageris did not find any gas appliances in the kitchen but did find a hot water heater and house heater in the basement, both of which were operational and hot (N.T. 130-136; PGW Exhibit 4).  


7.
After shutting the gas off inside the Complainant’s home, Mr. Keal shut the gas off at the curb box and put an expander on the curb box (N.T. 149-156; PGW Exhibit 4).   


8.
Edward Harris is a Respondent supervisor.  Both Mr. DiRageris and Mr. Keal are under his supervision.  When the bypass and the meter were brought back to Mr. Harris’ office, the bypass and the meter were tagged.  The meter was placed on a rack for future use because it is not defective; the bypass in the evidence room (N.T. 167-172).


9.
The Respondent charged the Complainant’s unauthorized gas use between March 4, 2005 and March 4, 2009 for $23,311.55.  This amount was based on prior actual historical use at the property from October 5, 2001 to September 4, 2002, which was 3134 ccf.  The Complainant also has to pay the reconnection fee of $123.23 and the deposit of $380 (N.T. 107-116; PGW Exhibit 3).


10.
The Respondent used to use Polaroid cameras to take pictures of what happens in its ratepayers’ service address.  Over the years, it became harder to find film for the polaroids and the polaroids themselves got broken just from being transferred to and from different trucks and employees.  Now, it plans on using digital cameras (N.T. 172-175).
DISCUSSION


Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a),
 provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the “burden of proof.”  “Burden of proof” is a duty to establish a fact by a “preponderance of the evidence.”  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  In other words, “preponderance” is not dependent on the number of witnesses testifying on either side but rather on the credibility of the testimony in the light of all the evidence in a case.  Burch v. Reading Co., 240 F.2d 574 (3d Cir. 1957) cert. denied, 353 U.S. 965 (1957).  The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has characterized a preponderance of the evidence as tantamount to a “more likely than not” inquiry.  Commonwealth v. $6,425 Seized From Esquilin, 583 Pa. 544, 555, 580 A.2d 523, 529 (2005).


Under these principles the Complainant, as the party seeking relief, has the burden of proof.  In this case, the Complainant has the burden of proving that he is not responsible for utility bills incurred at his home.


The Respondent testified that on February 20, 2009, it received a tip that gas had been stolen for years at the Complainant’s address and that it dispatched an employee to the Complainant’s home but the employee could not gain access to it.  This employee found the gas to Complainant’s home was on, which he subsequently shut off at the curb box with an expander.



On February 26, 2009, the Complainant came to the Respondent’s office, the North Philly District Office, to inquire about his account.  He was told that the Respondent needed to come inside his home to make a safety check on the gas.  



On March 4, 2009, the Respondent dispatched two employees to the Complainant’s home to make a safety check and a field investigation of this home.  One employee found that in the kitchen, there were no gas appliances, but that in the basement both the hot water and the house heater were operational.  They were both hot.  Further, the other found an illegal hookup:  a flex hose connected the inlet with the outlet of the meter bar and the meter was set aside on the basement floor.  He then shut off the gas inside and outside the house, putting an expander on the curb box.   


At the hearing, it was disclosed that Roosevelt Taylor did not prepare his complaint because of his blindness, that a friend of his, Mr. Keitt, asked one Allie Parks to type the complaint for Mr. Taylor based on what Mr. Keitt thought had happened, and that Mr. Keitt signed Mr. Taylor’s name on the complaint (N.T. 42, 63-71).  Mr. Keitt did not even read the complaint to Mr. Taylor before Mr. Keitt signed the complaint.  Now, both Mr. Keitt and Mr. Taylor were putting the blame on Allie Parks for her alleged misunderstanding of what Mr. Keitt had said to her.  And the date of this hearing was the date on which the Commission and the Respondent heard of the falsification from Mr. Keitt’s testimony (N.T. 73); see also the Respondent’s answer to the complaint.


In part, Section 1.35 relating to Execution and Section 1.36 relating to verification, of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§1.35 and 1.36, provide:
   (a)  Signature.  A pleading, submittal or other document must be signed in ink by the party in interest, or by the party’s attorney, as required by subsection (b), and show the office and mailing address of the party or attorney.  An original hard copy must be signed, and other copies filed shall conform thereto unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

   (b)  Signatory.

   (1)  A pleading, submittal or other document filed with the Commission must be signed by one of the following:

   (i)  The person filing the documents, and severally if there is more than one person so filing.

*
*
*

   (c)  Effect.
   (1)  The signature of the individual signing a document filed with the Commission constitutes a certificate by the individual that:

   (i)  The individual has read the document being signed and filed, and knows the contents thereof.

*
*
*

  (iii)  The document is well grounded in fact and is warranted by existing law or a good faith argument for the extension, modification or reversal of existing law, to the best of the individual’s knowledge, information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry.

  (iv)  The document is not interposed for an improper purpose, such as to harass or to cause unnecessary delay or needless increase in the cost of litigation.

  (2)  If a document is signed in violation of this subsection, the presiding officer or the Commission, upon motion or upon its own initiative, may impose upon the individual who signed it, a represented party, or both, an appropriate sanction, which may include striking the document, dismissal of the proceeding or the imposition of civil penalties under section 3301 of the act (relating to civil penalties for violations).
52 Pa. Code §1.35.

   (a)  Applications, petitions, formal complaints, motions and answers thereto containing an averment of fact not appearing of record in the action or containing a denial of fact must be personally verified by a party thereto or by an authorized officer or other authorized employee of the party if a corporation or association.  Verification means a signed written statement of fact supported by oath or affirmation or made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).  When verification is permitted, notarization is not necessary.
52 Pa. Code §1.36.



These provisions are phrased in mandatory, and not in directory, terms.  A complaint, as a pleading,
 must be signed and verified by the person filing the complaint.  Verification has been defined as a signed written statement of fact supported by oath or affirmation or made subject to the penalties of making unsworn falsification to authorities under the Crimes Code, 18 Pa. C.S. §4904.  When verification is permitted, notarization is not necessary.  Further, the signature to a complaint constitutes a certificate, among other things, that the complainant has read the complaint, that the complaint is grounded in fact to the best of his or her knowledge, information and belief, and that the complaint is not being presented for any improper purpose, such as to harass, or to cause unnecessary delay or needless increase in the cost of litigation.  Finally, if a complaint is signed in violation of this subsection, the presiding officer or the Commission may impose appropriate sanction, including striking and dismissing the complaint, or imposing a civil penalty under 66 Pa. C.S. §3301.


From the discussion above, the Complainant has violated the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§1.35 and 1.36.  The Complainant’s testimony, as well as the testimony of his witness, Mr. Keitt, should be disregarded or stricken from the record.


Therefore, I conclude that the Complainant has not carried his burden of proof and that he is responsible for the gas service at his home. 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.



2.
The Complainant has violated Sections 1.35 relating to Execution and 1.36 relating to Verification of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§1.35 and 1.36.



3.
The Complainant’s testimony and his witness’s testimony should be disregarded or stricken from the record.



4.
Roosevelt Taylor has not carried his burden of proof.
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint of Roosevelt Taylor against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket No. C-2009-2140196 is dismissed for his failure to carry his burden of proof.
Date:
          April 23, 2010          


____________________________________








Ky Van Nguyen








Administrative Law Judge
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(a) Roosevelt Taylor v. Philadelphia Gas Works.

(b)
Complaint filed November 6, 2009 alleging a billing dispute.  Answer filed November 25, 2010 denying the material allegations of the complaint.  Hearing scheduled for January 27, 2010 but continued at the request of Complainant’s attorney.  Hearing held March 16, 2010.  Complainant and respondent were represented by counsel.  Complainant presented 2 witnesses and introduced 8 exhibits; Respondent presented 5 witnesses and introduced 5 exhibits.  The record closed on March 25, 2010.
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ALJ Nguyen issued an Initial Decision dismissing the complaint for Complainant’s failure to carry his burden of proof.

Initial Decision served: 

� 	At the hearing, it was disclosed that Roosevelt Taylor did not prepare his complaint because of his blindness, that a friend of his, Mr. Keitt, asked one Allie Parks (phonetic) to type the complaint for Mr. Taylor based on what Mr. Keitt thought had happened, and that Mr. Keitt signed Mr. Taylor’s name on the complaint (N.T. 63-71).


� 	Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides:





	“(a)  Burden of Proof. – Except as may be otherwise provided in section 315 (relating to burden of proof) or other provisions of this part or other relevant statute, the proponent of a rule or order has the burden of proof.





� 	52 Pa. Code §5.1 provides:





(a)  The pleadings in an action before the Commission shall include the following:





			*	*	*





(2)  Formal complaint and answer.
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